

No. 17—\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Pedro Serrano,

*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Edward S. Zas  
*Counsel of Record*

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.  
Appeals Bureau  
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Edward\_Zas@fd.org  
(212) 417-8742

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A.    Petitioner is tried and found guilty.....	6
B.    The trial court grants a new trial but holds the evidence legally sufficient .....	7
C.    The trial court holds that the Double Jeopardy Clause permits retrial .....	7
D.    The court of appeals dismisses for lack of jurisdiction.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Certiorari is warranted to resolve an important conflict among the federal courts of appeals and the state courts of last resort over the meaning and breadth of this Court’s double jeopardy decision in <i>Richardson</i> .....	11
A.    Legal background .....	12

B.	At least seven federal circuits and one state court of last resort hold that <i>Richardson</i> eliminates appellate jurisdiction in this situation .....	16
C.	At least three federal circuits and two state courts of last resort afford appellate review in this situation despite <i>Richardson</i> .....	18
II.	This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the conflict .....	24
III.	The Second Circuit erred by extending <i>Richardson</i> to preclude appellate review in this context .....	27
A.	The Second Circuit misconstrued <i>Richardson</i> .....	27
B.	Extending <i>Richardson</i> beyond the hung-jury context undermines the protections of the Double Jeopardy Clause .....	29
C.	Petitioner has alleged a colorable jeopardy-terminating event .....	33
D.	Extending <i>Richardson</i> beyond the hung-jury context begets unjust results.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	1a
	Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Motion to Dismiss Indictment Under Double Jeopardy Clause .....	14a
	Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal and Granting Motion for a New Trial.....	17a
	Letter from the Government to Defense Counsel, dated June 16, 2017 .....	30a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	27, 33
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	27
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	12
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	10
<i>Bravo–Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....	5, 29
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 901 (2014) .....	26
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	12
<i>Delk v. Atkinson</i> , 665 F.2d 90 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Evans v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 959 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16-17
<i>Ex parte Queen</i> , 877 S.W.2d 752 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 9, 1994), <i>reh’g on pet. for discretionary review denied</i> , 877 S.W.2d 755 (Tex. Crim. App. May 18, 1994) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Ex Parte Queen</i> , 833 S.W.2d 207 (Tex. App. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 877 S.W.2d 752 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) .....	32

<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	12, 24, 35
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 437 U.S. 19 (1978) .....	13
<i>Hoffler v. Bezio</i> , 726 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3–4, 32
<i>Justices of Bos. Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) .....	20, 31
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 639 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1994) .....	18, 21
<i>Lofton v. State</i> , 777 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) .....	17, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	13
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982) .....	27
<i>Palmer v. Grammer</i> , 863 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	18, 20
<i>Patterson v. Haskins</i> , 470 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 18, 20
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) .....	15, 28, 35
<i>Sivri v. Strange</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Conn. 2004).....	3
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005) .....	28
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 324 P.3d 912 (Haw. 2014) .....	4, 31
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 417 N.W.2d 26 (Neb. 1987).....	18, 21, 22

<i>State v. Noll</i> , 527 N.W.2d 644 (Neb. Ct. App. 1995), overruled in part, <i>State v. Anderson</i> , 605 N.W.2d 124 (Neb. 2000) .....	22
<i>State v. Padua</i> , 869 A.2d 192 (Conn. 2005) .....	23, 32
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	30
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 896 F.2d 1076 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 494 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1230 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 874 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	3, 36
<i>United States v. Ganos</i> , 961 F.2d 1284 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 834 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Gutierrez–Zamarano</i> , 23 F.3d 235 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 961 F.2d 933 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 258 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Julien</i> , 318 F.3d 316 (1st Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 660 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	34

<i>United States v. Marolda</i> , 648 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	30
<i>United States v. McAleer</i> , 138 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. McManaman</i> , 606 F.2d 919 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>United States v. McQuilkin</i> , 673 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824) .....	28
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 884 F.2d 1524 (1st Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 702 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	37
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 705 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 177 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Vanderbilt v. Collins</i> , 994 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) .....	5, 28



## **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2, 12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	7, 10, 25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a).....	7

## **Other Authorities**

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 1230 (2008) (No. 07-515).....	25
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 901 (2014) (No. 13-291).....	26, 34
15B Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. Apr. 2017 update).....	34
6 Wayne R. LaFave <i>et al.</i> , <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. Dec. 2016 update).....	29
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	12
Sarah O. Wang, Note, <i>Insufficient Attention to Insufficient Evidence: Some Double Jeopardy Implications</i> , 79 Va. L. Rev. 1381 (1993).....	4
